Ordinance 2015-16

SHORT TITLE:

An ordinance amending Provo City Code Section 2.29 (Neighborhood Advisory Board) to amend the purpose statements for the Neighborhood Program.

PASSAGE BY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

ROLL CALL

DISTRICT	NAME	MOTION	SECOND	FOR	AGAINST	OTHER
CW 1	DAVID SEWELL	√		√		
CW 2	GARY GARRETT			√		
CD 1	GARY WINTERTON			√		
CD 2	KIM SANTIAGO		√	√		
CD 3	HAL MILLER			√		
CD 4	KAY VAN BUREN			√		
CD 5	CALLI HALES			√		
			TOTALS	7	0	0

This ordinance was passed by the Municipal	Council of Pro	ovo City	, on the 7 th day of April, 2015 on a roll
call vote as described above. Signed this _4	th _day of_	Ju	ne, 2015.
			Kein Santiago
			Chair
	II		
<u>A</u>	APPROVAL B	SY MAY	OR
This ordinance is approved by me this 4th	day of	June	2015.
			loh R. L
			Mayor

ORDINANCE 2015-16

III

CITY RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE AND ATTEST

This ordinance was recorded in the office	of the Provo City Recorder on the 8th day
of June 2015, with a short summary be	eing published on the 11 th day of April 2015, in <u>The Daily</u>
Herald, a newspaper circulated in Provo, Utah. I	hereby certify and attest that the foregoing constitutes a true
and accurate record of proceedings with respect to	o Ordinance Number 2015-16.
A COLO CITY AND COLOR OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	Signed this 8th day of June 2015.
ONTY, OC	City Recorder

1	ORDINANCE 2015-16
2 3 4 5	AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PROVO CITY CODE SECTION 2.29 (NEIGHBORHOOD ADVISORY BOARD) TO AMEND THE PURPOSE STATEMENTS FOR THE NEIGHBORHOOD PROGRAM. CITY WIDE IMPACT (14-090)
6 7 8	WHEREAS, it is proposed that an amendment be made to Provo City Code Section 2.29 (Neighborhood Advisory Board) to amend the purpose statements for the Neighborhood Program; and
9 10 11 12	WHEREAS the Neighborhood Advisory Board, Council Members David Sewell and Gary Winterton and Council Staff met on various occasions to discuss, evaluate, more clearly define and make recommendations for clarification of the purpose of the Neighborhood Program; and
13 14 15	WHEREAS, the Neighborhood Advisory Board's recommendation more clearly articulates the purpose of the Neighborhood Program; and
16 17 18 19	WHEREAS, on February 26, 2015 the draft of Section 2.29 (Neighborhood Advisory Board) of the Provo City Code was sent to all Neighborhood Chairs for their input and approval; and
20 21 22	WHEREAS, on March 17, 2015 the Municipal Council held a duly noticed public hearing to receive public comment and ascertain the facts regarding this matter, which facts and comments are found in the hearing record; and
23 24 25 26 27	WHEREAS, after considering the facts and comments presented to the Municipal Council, the Council finds (i) Provo City Code Section 2.29 (Neighborhood Advisory Board) should be amended as outlined below and (ii) this action, as set forth below, reasonably furthers the health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of Provo City.
28 29 30 31	NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Municipal Council of Provo City, Utah, as follows: PART I:
32 33 34	Section 2.29 of the Provo City code is hereby amended as follows:
35	Chapter 2.29 - Neighborhood Advisory Board.
36 37 38 39 40	 2.29.010. Neighborhood Organizations Created. 2.29.020. Purposes. 2.29.025. Duties. 2.29.030. Organization. 2.29.040. Neighborhood Meetings.
41	·····
42 43	2.29.020. Purposes.(1) Neighborhoods. The purposes of organizing the City into Neighborhoods are to:
44 45	(a) help identify and build on the strengths and assets of each Neighborhood in order to solve local problems and meet local needs and desires:
46 47 48	(b) bring Neighborhood residents and other local stakeholders (including Neighborhood businesses and residential landlords) together to work toward and independently achieve shared goals without City assistance, unless otherwise appropriate;

(c) develop Neighborhood-focused policy and legislative recommendations to the Municipal Council;

49

- (d) provide coordination with the Municipal Council to develop programs, initiatives, and remedies with the
- 51 partnership of City administrative departments and other partnering organizations;
- 52 (e) provide each Neighborhood with a <u>direct line of communication to and from the Municipal Council and</u>
- 53 Mayor through the Neighborhood Chair; and -
- 54 (f) address any other goals of the Neighborhood Program as determined by the Municipal Council.
- 55 **2.29.025. Duties.**
- 56 (1) The intent of the Neighborhood Program is to provide each Neighborhood with a direct line of
- 57 communication between the Neighborhood Chair and the Municipal Council. The Neighborhood Chair shall
- 58 communicate to Neighborhood residents information on current City issues by holding local meetings and/or
- passing out flyers. The Neighborhood Chair shall gather information on Neighborhood needs, desires, and
- problems and shall provide such information to the Municipal Council. Neighborhood Chairs shall also assist
- in the implementation and operation of Neighborhood-related City programs in their Neighborhoods.
- 62 (2) Neighborhood Area Councils. Area Councils shall help identify and solve area-wide problems and needs
- and do any other thing to accomplish the goals of the Neighborhood Program as determined by the Municipal
- 64 Council. Area Representatives and Assistant Area Representatives shall assist in providing to each
- Neighborhood a direct line of communication between Neighborhood Chairs and the Municipal Council. Area
- Representatives shall communicate information on current City issues by holding local meetings within their
- Neighborhood Area. Area Representatives shall hold on an as-needed basis, but at least once a year, Area
- 68 Council meetings in which all Chairs from a Neighborhood Area shall be invited to attend. Area
- Representatives shall gather information on area needs and desires from Neighborhood Chairs and shall
- provide such information to the Municipal Council. Area Representatives shall also assist in the
- 71 implementation and operation of area-related City programs in their Neighborhood Area.
- 72 (3) Neighborhood Advisory Board. The Neighborhood Advisory Board shall help identify and solve local
- problems and needs for the Neighborhood Chairs they represent and solve local problems and needs and do any
- other thing to accomplish the goals of the Neighborhood Program as determined by the Municipal Council.
- 75 The Neighborhood Advisory Board shall assist communication between each Neighborhood and the Municipal
- 76 Council. The Advisory Board shall be responsible for receiving, reviewing and approving Neighborhood
- 77 matching fund applications and any other Neighborhood Program tasks assigned by the Municipal Council.

PART II:

78 79

80 81

82

83 84

85

86

87 88

89

90 91

92 93

- A. If a provision of this ordinance conflicts with a provision of a previously adopted ordinance, this ordinance shall prevail.
- B. This ordinance and its various sections, clauses and paragraphs are hereby declared to be severable. If any part, sentence, clause or phrase is adjudged to be unconstitutional or invalid, the remainder of the ordinance shall not be affected thereby.
- C. The Municipal Council hereby directs that the official copy of the Provo City Code be updated to reflect the provisions enacted by this ordinance.
- D. This ordinance shall take effect immediately after being posted or published as required by law.

END OF ORDINANCE.